deposit facility rate at -0.40%. These rates are expected to remain at present levels over the foreseeable future.

On a regular basis the Bank also monitors the sensitivity of the financial assets and liabilities to parallel shifts in the yield curve of
200 basis points over a time horizon of one year.  Interest rate risk arises from the different re-pricing characteristics of the Bank’s
interest-sensitive assets and liabilities and from the mismatch between interest rate-sensitive assets and liabilities. Sensitivity of the
net interest income is expounded in Note 39.4.1 appended to the Financial Statements.

Simulations and IRRBB capital charge

In the IRRBB EVE model, 6 prescribed interest rate shock scenarios are simulated to estimate the capital charged with respect to
IRRBB. These simulations are generated every quarter and subsequently reported to ALCO. The table below depicts the sensitivity
of reported equity and projected net interest income to the interest rate movements, split by currency.

Sensitivity of reported equity to
interest rate movements

Sensitivity of projected net interest income
to interest rate movements

€ millions 200bp
Parallel increase

 200bp
 Parallel decrease

200bp
Parallel increase

 200bp
 Parallel decrease

2018

At 31 December 26 5 210 (67)

Of which:

EUR 44 (14) (12) (48)

USD (9) 11 12 (12)

GBP (3) 0 5 (3)

AUD (7) 7 (5) (5)

Other Currencies 1 0 210 1

2017

At 31 December 37 (8) 10 (104)

Of which:

EUR 52 (22) (19) (83)

USD (13) 13 16 (11)

GBP (1) 0 4 (2)

AUD 0 0 4 (4)

Other Currencies (1) 0 6 (4)

Capital & risk management report 31 December 2018 (continued)

31Bank of Valletta p.l.c.
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018

As at December 2018, the capital charge with respect to the IRRBB read €18.8 million. Such quantification was fine-tuned as required
by relative EBA Guidelines issued in 2018 – EBA/GL/2018/02 – which involved applying 6 interest rate shocks. The final capital
charge emanated from the ‘Steepener’ shock which explored a steepening of the yield curve (where short-term rates decrease and
long-term rates increase). This capital charge quantification also included a 50% weighting of positive impacts and 100% negative

[…]

adoption of IFRS 9, these securities were generally classified and measured at FVTPL under IAS 39.

e)	The Group has elected to measure certain investments in equity instruments as at FVTPL under IFRS 9; these instruments had
	 been measured at FVOCI under IAS 39.

f)	 The majority of the Group’s instruments which were previously classified as available-for-sale are now classified and measured
	 at FVOCI with no changes to their measurement basis.

g)	The majority of the Group’s instruments which were previously classified as held-to-maturity are now classified and measured
	 at amortised cost with no changes to their measurement basis.

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the impairment allowance as at 31 December 2017 measured in accordance with the IAS 39
incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected credit loss model at
1 January 2018:

Measurement category  Impairment
allowance under

IAS 39  Remeasurement

 Impairment
allowance under

IFRS 9

 €000  €000  €000

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) / Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and balances with central banks   -   -   -

Loans and advances to banks   -   8  8

Loans and advances to customers  166,200  (16,579)  149,621

 166,200  (16,571)  149,629

Held-to-maturity (IAS 39) / Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Investment securities   -   1,050  1,050

Available-for-sale financial instruments (IAS 39) / Financial assets at FVOCI
(IFRS 9)

Investment securities   -   127  127

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

Loans and advances to customers (loan commitments)   -   23,016  23,016

Total  166,200  7,622  173,822

Notes to the financial statements 31 December 2018 (continued)

65Bank of Valletta p.l.c.
Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

1.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

Impact of IFRS 9 adoption (continued)

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table shows the effects of the reclassification of financial assets from IAS 39 categories into the amortised cost
category under IFRS 9:

2018

 €000

From fair value through profit or loss financial assets under IAS 39

Fair value at 31 December 2018  44,480